investments) and an increase in income tax (greater revenue from countries with a high taxation

rate)

41

41

41

Revenues and Financing
Income Totals

In thousands of euros 06/2011 06/2010 12/2010

REVENUE OF CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES 5 405 6 314 13 281

Translation adjustment (2 417) 6 807 4 613

Other income (derivatives, impact taxes) 52 (148) (189)

TOTAL OF THE OTHER  ELEMENTS OF THE TOTAL
INCOME

(2 365) 6 658 4 424

Minority shareholders (12) 16 7

Consolidated net income – Group’s share 3 347 12 986 17 692

Consolidated net attributable income to minority
shareholders

(307) (13) 13

TOTAL INCOME 3 040 12 973 17 705

Comprehensive Income (IFRS)

The comprehensive income includes the elements  recorded in the shareholders’ equity

42

42

42

Revenues and Financing
EBITDA

► Increase of 6% in EBITDA after distribution to investors, due to the increase
in both the leasing rates and the assets owned by the group.

► EBITDA corresponds to current operating income restated for allowances for

depreciation and provisions for fixed assets

in € thousands

EBITDA before

distribution to

investors

Distributions to

investors

EBITDA after

distribution to

investors

Shipping containers 26 412 (24 753) 1 659

Modular buildings 19 127 (1 037) 18 090

River barges 4 862 4 862

Railcars 6 982 (4 451) 2 531

Other (admin, expenses, misc. and offsets) (2)

30/06/2011 57 380 (30 241) 27 139

30/06/2010* 51 996 (26 380) 25 616

* Adjusted financial statements

43

43

43

Revenues and Financing
Comparative summary balance sheet (€m)

Capitalized
equipment

Current
assets

Cash & cash
equivalents

Other non-
current
assets

ASSETS LIABILITIES

39 54

194 194
151

166

6 7
43

41

228
270

335
346

140

137

Dec 31, 2010 June 30, 2011 Dec 31, 2010 June 30, 2011

€568 million

Share-
holders'
equity

Provisions

Current
liabilities

LT financial
liabilities

€608 million €608 million

€568 million

44

44

44

Revenues and Financing
Economic balance sheet (€m)

Capital
assets

Working
capital
requirement Shareholders’